
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 
 Tuesday, 1st December, 

2020 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which will be available on Southampton City Council’s 
website at least 24hrs before the meeting 

 

Virtual Meetings  - Virtual meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Mitchell (Chair) 
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Prior 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Interim Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Paul Barton  
Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

[...]
se matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
4   PLANNING REPORT FOR THE AIRPORT CONSULTATION  

(Pages 1 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development setting out 
considerations in regard to the consultation response for the Southampton 
International Airport planning application 
 

Monday, 23 November 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
1 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 01 December 2020  

Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development 
 

Application address:                 
Southampton International Airport, Eastleigh, 

Further consultation from Eastleigh Borough Council on amendments to planning 
application Ref F/19/86707 at Southampton Airport for the following works to 
facilitate airport expansion: 
Construction of a 164 metre runway extension at the northern end of the existing 
runway, associated blast screen to the north of the proposed runway extension, removal 
of existing bund and the reconfiguration and extension of existing long stay car parking 
to the east and west of Mitchell Way to provide additional long stay spaces. 
 
This latest round of consultation relates to the proposed introduction of noise controls 
and restriction on the amount of vehicular traffic entering the airport based on a reduced 
growth forecast capped at 3 million passengers per annum by 2033.  
 

Application 
number 

20/00943/CONSUL Application type Consultation 

Case officer Andrew Gregory Public speaking 
time 

15 minutes 

EBC consultation 
Expiry for SCC 

03 December 2020  Ward N/A Eastleigh 
Borough  

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

At the Full Council 
meeting on 20 
November 2019 it was 
decided that the final 
decision on this 
consultation response 
would be made by the 
Planning and Rights 
of Way Panel. 

Ward Councillors 
(Swaythling and 
Bitterne Park 
Wards) 

Cllr Fuller 
Cllr Harwood 
Cllr White 
Cllr Mintoff 
Cllr Bunday 
Cllr Fielker  

  

Applicant: Southampton International Airport Ltd  Agent: Savills 

 

Recommendation 
Summary 

This report sets out the finely balanced economic benefits and 
environmental disbenefits of the proposed airport expansion and 
policy and other material considerations for the decision maker. 
The Planning Rights of Way Panel is required to reach a decision to 
either MAINTAIN THEIR OBJECTION or SUPPORT the planning 
application following the amendments as set out in this report. 

 

 Appendix attached 

1 Previous report to Panel dated 28 January 2020  

2 Minutes associated with Previous Panel decision on 28 January 2020 

3 Consultation Response letter to Eastleigh Borough Council dated 03 February 2020 

4 Peer Review of Noise Impact Assessment by 24 Acoustics dated 10 November 2020 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



  

 
2 

Recommendation in Full 
 
Instruct the Head of Planning & Economic Development to: 
  

1. Prepare a consultation response based on the decision of the Planning and Rights 
of Way Panel and submit the response on behalf of Southampton City Council to 
Eastleigh Borough Council by 3rd December 2020, ahead of them determining their 
planning application ref F/19/86707.  
The response shall include this report including Appendices and the redacted 
comments of residents received by Southampton City Council  
 

2. To request involvement in the drafting of planning obligations and conditions which 
mitigate against the impacts on Southampton and its citizens, in the event that 
Eastleigh Borough Council resolve to approve the application at their Local Area 
Committee meeting 17 December 2020.  

 
 
Background 
 
Details on the background of this planning application and Southampton City Council’s role 
as consultee rather than decision maker is set out within pages 2 and 3 of the previous 
report to the Planning and Rights of Way Panel meeting on 28 January 2020, attached to 
this report as Appendix 1. 
 
Southampton City Council responded to the original consultation from Eastleigh Borough 
Council on 3 February 2020 (following the decision of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel on 28 January 2020) and raised objection to the planning application on the grounds 
that: Firstly, the proposal fails to satisfy the requirements of environmental and social 
impacts to residents of Southampton, particularly in respect of noise; and Secondly,  
the economic benefits do not outweigh the adverse environmental and social impacts and 
the applications submission suffered from a lack of information. A copy of the consultation 
response letter is attached as Appendix 2.  
  
 
1 The site and its context 

 
1.1 
 
 

Details of the site and its context are set out within paragraphs 1.1-1.3 of the 
previous report to the Planning and Rights of Way Panel meeting on 28 January 
2020, a
[...]
 aircraft and limits the fuel load 
and passenger numbers on jet aircraft, the airport have indicated that the future 
viability of the airport is at significant risk even with 1 million passengers.  
The COVID-19 pandemic has adversely impacted the aviation industry globally 
and has compounded problems for Southampton Airport, however the adverse 
impacts arising from the pandemic have not been included in the sensitivity tests 
and the consideration of this application is based on a baseline pre-COVID and 
growth forecasts which take into account the collapse of Flybe but not the short-
term impacts of the pandemic. 
 
Table 1 below provides a comparison between the previous growth forecast of 
up to 5 million passengers per annum by 2037 (150% growth on 2017 baseline) 
and the reduced growth capped at 3 million passengers per annum up to 2033 
(50% growth compared to the 2017 baseline). The reduced growth forecast 
would result in a significant reduction in forecasted flights arriving and departing  
- Air Transport Movements (ATMs) with in fact a 6.5% reduction in the number 
of flights by 2033 this is because the larger jet aircraft can accommodate more 
passengers.  
 

 Air Transport Movements (ATMs) 

 2017 2020 2027 2033 2037 

Original growth 
forecast up to 5 
million 
passengers per 
annum (150% 
growth) 

39,300  53,100 
(35% increase 
over 2017) 
 
 

 57,800 
(47% 
increase over 
2017) 
 
 

Current revised 
growth forecast 
of 3 million 
passengers per 
annum (50% 
growth) 

39,300 21, 366 31,963 (19% 
decrease from 
2017) 

36,737 
(6.5% 
decrease 
from 2017) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  

 
4 

2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.7 
 
 

The Airport propose to cap the growth up to 3 million passengers per annum by 
2033 by introducing a noise contour cap (envelope) with noise levels restricted 
based on noise modelling for 3million passengers per annum (“ppa”). The 
airport also propose to increase the offer of financial compensation for acoustic 

[...]
County Council.  
 
 
SRTM/Highway trips and Impact Assessment 
The TA states that the airport currently (pre-Covid-19) accommodated 
approximately 2mppa. The TA then breaks this down in terms of highway trips as 
depending on the specific car travel of the passenger, the number of trips can 
differ between a single trip (airport taxi’s, long stay car parking) or double trips 
(drop off’s, non-airport taxi’s etc.) within the assessed hour. It is suggested 
therefore that the airport currently generated trips that are equivalent to 2.6mppa 
which is in line with the forecasts set out within the Solent Sub-Regional Transport 
Model (SRTM).  
 

Page 7



  

 
8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is considered logical but a concern was raised that if the number of actual 
passengers do increase to 3mppa, could the same exercise not be applied which 
would give an even higher level of highway trips. The response was that the same 
exercise could not be carried out the same way due to the multi-modal 
assumptions and the increasing reduction in car travel modes generating ‘double 
trips’. Although this is somewhat agreeable to a degree, it is still considered that 
the same could still apply and that highway trips would exceed the 3mppa albeit 
not directly on a pro-rata basis.  
 
Regardless of how the highway trips align with the forecast as set out in the 
SRTM, an assessment of local junctions in Southampton was requested and 
carried out to show real world impact as a result of the increase in trips.  The 
additional information helps to answer comments made previously about the 
modelling of the junctions in Southampton and the impact of the city’s highway 
network. 
 
The modelling of the Wessex Lane/Wide Lane/A335 Stoneham Way junction 
indicates that the junction currently operate beyond its capacity regardless of the 
airport expansion and therefore the impact from the development is considered 
minimal. However, it is considered that because the junction is already exceeding 
capacity, any additional impact would exacerbate the current problems and is 
considered to be significant and severe. Furthermore, the modelling output shows 
that the Wessex Lane junction will increase queue lengths significantly and 
therefore could have a significant impact form the A27 Mansbridge Road/Wide 
Lane roundabout.  
 
Lastly, the trip assessments conducted so far is based on current and assumed 
peak airport movements. It is suggested that the peak hour trips relating to airport 
(10:00am-11:00am & 13:00pm-14:00pm) is outside the standard transport 
network peaks (08:00am-09:00am & 17:00pm-18:00pm). However, there are no 
clear assurances that this would not change if there are a change in flight patterns 
as a result of different operator’s/airport’s needs.  
 
 
Mitigation 
Due to the significant impact on the local junctions mainly Wessex Lane/Wide 
Lane/Stoneham Way junction as well Mansbridge Road/Wide Lane roundabout, 
measures will be required to mitigate the impacts on traffic flow, highway safety 
as well improving the environment for pedestrians and cyclists to encourage 
sustainable travel.  
 
Details to be agreed as part of the S106 agreement process. The Transport team 
will be happy to work with the developer to agree on the design and measures. 
 
Summary 
 
Overall, more information could be provided to allow for a more extensive 
assessment of the junctions. However, with the information provided, the 
proposed development will have a significant impact on Southampton’s public 
highway and local junctions (Wessex Lane/Stoneham Way/Wide Lane junction; 
and Wide Lane/Mansbridge Roundabout).  
 
 

Page 8



  

 
9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The proposal can only be supported subject to suitable mitigation measures being 
delivered to secure: 
• Maximum passenger cap at 3mppa method to be agreed with SCC, HCC 
and Highways England 
• Operational management plan (or similar) to ensure that airport peak trips 
would not coincide with network peak hours 
• Airport Surface Access Strategy (securing on-going review and further 
measures if or when needed) including a Staff Travel Plan & Passenger Travel 
Plan 
• Improvements to Wessex Lane/Wide Lane junction and Mansbridge Road 
roundabout including pedestrian and cycle facilities 
 
 
SCC Economic Development Manager: No objection 
The Economic Impact of Southampton  Airport (Steer Davies Gleave - Oct 2017) 
describes the economic value of the airports as £161m supporting nearly 950 jobs 
directly at the airport (on site) and 1,300 in the supply-chain. The annual economic 
value of airport operations was £64m with 25% generated by the operator and 
75% generated by businesses located on site. 
 
‘Airport Users’ is one section to consider in terms of the connectivity arguments, 
wider economic benefit and particularly for the cruise industry.  We discussed C-
19 impacts however both industries are planning new business models for a post 
COVID return commercial viability.  Section 3.9 makes this point and in terms of 
Southampton’s economy the cruise industry has provided to date significant 
economic benefit, albeit with environmental impacts. 
 
The number of passengers is projected to increase from 1mppa to 2.3mppa by 
2027 and 3.3mppa by 2037 according to revised forecasts, however passengers 
will be capped at 3.0mppa.  (This raises the question of how the airport proposes 
to cap passenger numbers and if this is a realistic proposal or a desirable one 
economically and commercially.) 
 
In section 3.4 (Methodology) an estimate is used for the number of jobs supported 
by the operation of the airport for the alternative scenarios being considered here 
based on direct job ratio per one million passengers.  Southampton Airport 
currently has a ratio of 630 jobs per mil
[...]
ruling on the ‘Airports National Policy Statement’ (ANPS), 
concluded that Manston Airport’s forecasted CO2 contribution of 730,100 tCO2e 
per year (over double of the forecasted CO2 contribution of Southampton 
Airport) should be afforded moderate weight against the Development in the 
planning balance. 
 
The Government have said that they are committed to working closely with the 
sector to meet our climate change commitments, indicating that global aviation 
emissions offsetting scheme, sustainable aviation fuels, greenhouse gas 
removal technology and eventually, electric net-zero planes, will all help play 
their part in the aviation sector decarbonising. The Government also support an 
industry led commitment to net zero carbon emissions by 2050 and the range of 
innovative action this will unlock to achieve this outcome. 
The majority of CO2 emissions arising from Southampton airport operation are 
from scope 3 (indirect emissions), such as from aircraft which is the 
responsibility of carriers  rather than the airport. However it is understood that 
airports can introduce landing charges to encourage quieter and less polluting 

Page 16



  

 
17 

 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

planes and such control/mitigation measures would be recommended to 
Eastleigh Borough Council in the event this planning application is approved.    
 
Noise Impacts  
The Council’s environmental health service have again raised an objection  
because the proposed runway extension will lead to a significant noise impact 
for some residents and businesses within the city which cannot be fully 
mitigated through sound insulation. This objection follows a peer review of the 
noise issue by consultants on behalf of Southampton City Council which is 
attached as Appendix 2. 
 
It is considered the scheme should be assessed against the noise contour 
thresholds laid out by Government within the Aviati
[...]
ts to the growth forecasting by the Airport 
and the sustained objection from the Council’s Environmental Health team 
officers advise that it is for the Planning Panel to reach a decision to either 
maintain their objection or support the revised application based on the case 
presented within this report. 
 
If Eastleigh Borough Council (EBC) are minded to approve the application, 
following receipt of the Council’s response, they are encouraged to secure the 
following controls through planning conditions or S106 obligations, in addition to 
the control measures and mitigation offered within the planning application 
submission: 
 
•             Noise monitoring system; 
•             Public Noise Complaints Handling Service; 
•             Sound Insulation Grants Scheme;  
•             Night noise provisions; 
•             Aircraft restrictions to restrict size and movement of aircrafts to include  
              a maximum number of ATMs with 10% buffer. This should include a       
              penalty if the number of ATMs is exceeded by reducing the quota by  
              the same amount the following year;  
•             Total per annum passenger restriction and associated controls to  
              vehicle movements entering the site with restrictions to access when     
              cap is reached; 
•             Controls on shouldering to prevent excessive concentrations of ATMs  
               taking off/landing when the airport first opens during morning hours at  
               6am Mon-Sat and 7.30am on Sundays; 
•             Noise contour areas not to exceed modelled levels in any year 
•             New housesholds within contours to be compensated in accordance  
               with agreed scheme (to be assessed annually); 
•             Annual Report in impact of airport – noise/employment/pollution/traffic          
               Etc; 
•             Vehicle access cap; 
•             Nitrogen cap; 
•             Penalties if exceed targets – community compensation fund (to benefit  
              affected communities ie. Scc); 
•             Phase out noisier aircraft types; 
•             Phase out more polluting aircraft type; and 
•             Employment and Skills Plan. 
 

Page 22



  

 
23 

 
6.9 
 
 
 
 
6.10 

 
Officers are working with a number of consultants experienced in airport 
development and will look to draft some detailed wording for these 
conditions/S106 obligations that will be forwarded to Eastleigh Borough Council 
as part of the Council’s consultation response. 
 
Officers would expect EBC to liaise closely with SCC, in the event that 
permission is granted and conditions are imposed, to ensure that the restrictions 
imposed protect the City’s residents and mitigate the direct impacts whilst 
looking at options that promote severe penalties for any breach. Delegation is 
sought for the Head of Planning and Economic Development  to prepare the 
response on this basis, as informed further by the Panel debate, and to 
comment in the event that further consultation arises from EBC. 

  
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1 (a) (b) (c) (d), 2 (b) (d)  
AG for 01/12/2020 PROW Panel  
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
1 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 28 January 2020  

Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development 
 

Application address:                 
Southampton International Airport  

Consultation from Eastleigh Borough Council regarding a planning application at 
Southampton Airport for the following development proposal: 
Construction of a 164 metre runway extension at the northern end of the existing 
runway, associated blast screen to the north of the proposed runway extension, removal 
of existing bund and the reconfiguration and extension of existing long stay car parking 
to the east and west of Mitchell Way t
[...]
its and dis-benefits and 
measures to mitigate against the impacts of the airport expansion.  
Without this additional information the Council cannot be satisfied that this 
airport scheme maintains an appropriate balance between the benefits of 
aviation and its costs, particularly in relation to its contribution to climate change 
and noise. 

  
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1 (a) (b) (c) (d), 2 (b) (d)  
AG for 28/01/2020 PROW Panel  
 
 

Page 46



 

- 56 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Mitchell (Vice-Chair), Coombs, G Galton, 
L Harris, Fielker and Prior 
 

Apologies: Councillors Vaughan and Windle 
 

 
50. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Vaughan 
and Windle from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Prior and Fielker to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting. 
 

51. SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Consultation from Eastleigh Borough Council regarding a planning application at 
Southampton Airport for the following development proposal: Construction of a 164 
metre runway extension at the northern end of the existing runway, associated blast 
screen to the north of the proposed runway extension, removal of existing bund and the 
reconfiguration and extension of existing long stay car parking to the east and west of 
Mitchell Way to provide an additional 600 spaces. (This application is subject to an 
Environmental Impact Assessment) 
 
Angela Cotton, Felix Eigenbrod, Katherine Barbour, Lyn Brayshaw, Gareth Narbed and 
Kendall Field -Pellow (local residents/ objecting), Neil Garwood (applicant), and 
Councillor Fuller (ward councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer corrected an error within the report stating the paragraph 5.14 of 
the report should read: 

“In the UK, domestic and international aviation emissions account for about 6%of 
total greenhouse gas emissions or 22% of the transport sector’s greenhouse gas 
emissions…” 

In addition it was reported that further correspondence had been received following the 
publication of the report.  It was noted that this included a letter from Councillor 
Hammond on behalf of the Southampton Labour Group objecting to the airport 
expansion.  It was noted that the comments in the objection had been supported by an 
additional email from Angela Cotton supporting the Labour Group decision to object to 
the airports expansion.   
 
The Panel then considered the officers recommendations, as set out in the report. On 
being put to the vote the recommendation was lost. 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



 

- 57 - 
 

 
RECORDED VOTE:  on the officer recommendation 
FOR:   Councillors L Harris, G Galton and Prior 
AGAINST:  Councillors Savage, Mitchell, Coombs and Fielker  
 
A further motion to respond to the consultation objecting to the expansion of the airport 
refuse, as set out below, was then proposed by Councillor Mitchell and seconded by 
Councillor Coombs.  
 
RECORDED VOTE the motion proposed by Councillor Mitchell  
FOR:   Councillors Savage, Mitchell, Coombs and Fielker 
ABSTAINED:  Councillors L Harris, G Galton and Prior 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development to: 
 
1. Prepare and submit an objection letter on behalf of Southampton City Council to 

Eastleigh Borough Council ahead of them determining their planning application 
ref F/19/86
[...]
her) Amended Noise Impact Assessment 
 
Thank you for your recent instruction.  I am pleased to provide our further peer review of the updated 
noise impact assessment relating to the proposed runway extension at Southampton International Airport 
(Eastleigh Borough Council planning application Reference F/19/86707) below. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The application is for the construction of a 164-metre runway extension at the northern end of 

the existing runway, associated blast screen to the north of the proposed runway extension, 
removal of existing bund and the reconfiguration and extension of existing long stay car parking 
to the east and west of Mitchell Way to provide an additional 600 spaces.  

 
1.2 An Environmental Impact Assessment has been undertaken by Savills and WSP.  Chapter 11 and 

associated appendices of the Environmental Statement (ES) relate to noise impact (undertaken 
by WSP).  An addendum has been provided following consultation with Eastleigh Borough Council 
and other stakeholders.   

 
1.3 This is the third report produced by 24 Acoustics Ltd for Southampton City Council on the subject.  

Our initial report (Reference R8315-1 Rev 0 dated 6 January 2020) commented on the original 
noise impact assessment (noise chapter of the Environmental Statement) and concluded the 
following (wording taken directly from our previous report): 

 
  

Page 59

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 4



Southampton City Council 
  

2 

o Aircraft usually take off and land into the wind to maximise lift.  The prevailing wind 
in this part of the country is south-westerly meaning the majority of departures will 
occur over Southampton and the majority of approaches over Eastleigh.  The ES 
states that this split was 76/24 in 2016 (meaning that the majority of departures 
occurred over Southampton and approaches over Eastleigh).  For reasons unknown, 
however, a split of 64/36 has been used for the future scenarios.  This will have the 
effect of u
[...]
it if necessary.   
 
4.3 Whilst the level of impact is reduced compared to the previous assessment (as a result of the 

reduction in the assumed number of passenger movements), concerns relating to the severity of 
the noise impact on the city of Southampton remain.  The spirit of current national planning policy 
is that an adverse or potentially significantly adverse noise impact may be acceptable providing it 
is mitigated to a minimum.  The updated assessment indicates that in excess of 10,000 new 
properties (an increase of approximately one third) will be introduced to between 20 and 50 
aircraft events per day generating a noise level at, or in excess of, 65 dB LAMax,s in 2033 compared 
to the baseline year in 2016.  It is arguable whether the proposed mitigation is adequate to 
address this increased impact.  

 
4.4 It is appreciated that changes to departure routes/ noise abatement procedures over the city of 

Southampton need to be determined on a national basis as part of the ACP process.  However, it 
is the author’s opinion that the current procedures needlessly cause an excessive noise impact 
over densely populated areas of the city and that noise impact could be substantially reduced by 
a number of relatively simple route changes.  The benefit of this could be quantified by noise 
modelling.  If justified, it would then be strongly recommended that representatives from 
Southampton City Council and Eastleigh Borough Council ensure that their voices are adequately 
heard during the ACP process to facilitate these changes, if feasible. 

 
I trust you will find the above to your satisfaction.  Should you have any further queries please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
For 24 Acoustics Ltd 

 
Reuben Peckham BEng MPhil CEng MIOA 
Director & Principal Consultant 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Planning Report for the Airport Consultation
	Appendix 1_Airport previous panel report
	Appendix 2_minutes from previous panel meeting
	Appendix 3_

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 34 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Prior, 
Vaughan, Fielker and McEwing 
 

Apologies: Councillors Savage and Windle 
 

  
 

40. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Savage 
and Windle from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Business Operations acting 
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Fielker and McEwing to replace 
them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

41. PLANNING REPORT FOR THE AIRPORT CONSULTATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
detailing considerations for the Panel on the further consultation by Eastleigh Borough 
Council on amendments to the planning application reference F/19/86707 at 
Southampton Airport for the following works to facilitate airport expansion.  
 
The application is for the construction of a 164 metre runway extension at the northern 
end of the existing runway, associated blast screen to the north of the proposed runway 
extension, removal of existing bund and the reconfiguration and extension of existing 
long stay car parking to the east and west of Mitchell Way to provide additional long 
stay spaces. 
 
It was noted that the consultation related to the proposed introduction of noise controls 
and restriction on the amount of vehicular traffic entering the airport based on a 
reduced growth forecast capped at 3 million passengers per annum by 2033.  
 
Felix Eigenbrod, Roger Tyers, Angela Cotton and Lyn Brayshaw 
(local residents/ objecting), Steve Szalay (Operations Director, Southampton Airport) , 
Robin Henderson (Savills Planning), Brian Johnson (Solent LEP), Tim Hancock ( 
Business South),  Sandra Clothier (local resident) Stephen Longley (Bitterne Manor  
Community Association  and Airport Staff Member)  Councillors Fitzhenry, Fuller and 
Savage were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel considered the details set out in the report and noted the requirement to 
reach a decision to either maintain the Panel’s objection from the meeting on the 28 
January 2020 or support the planning application following the amendments as set out 
in this report.  Following comments from the Panel, officers agreed to include additional 
mitigation measures set out below 
 
Councillor Coombs proposed a motion that was seconded by Councillor McEwing that 
the Panel should support its previous objection, as set out below.  Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 



 

- 35 - 
 

RECORDED VOTE to maintain the Panel’s objection.  
FOR:   Councillors Mitchell, Coombs, Fielker, Prior, Vaughan 

and McEwing 
ABSTAIN:  Councillor L Harris 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Panel maintained the previous objection raised on 28 January 2020.;  
(ii) that the Panel recommended that Council remains involved and engages with 

the suggested mitigation controls, listed in the officer’s report, and amended 
as set out below at the meeting, should Eastleigh Borough Council decide to 
approve the application.  

Additional Mitigation measures agreed at the meeting. 
 

 Introduction of Noise-related and NOx emissions-related landing charging 
scheme to encourage quieter and less polluting planes.  

 Sounds insultation grant scheme to include schools within the >60dB 
contour(s).  

 Secure ecological mitigation measures within the ES ecological assessment 
and mitigation against any increased deposition of nitrogen onto mudflats 
within the Solent and Southampton Water SPA.  

 Operational management plan (or similar) to ensure that airport peak 
vehicular trips would not coincide with network peak hours. 

 Airport Surface Access Strategy (securing on-going review and further 
measures if or when needed) including a Staff Travel Plan & Passenger 
Travel Plan. 

 Highway Improvements to Wessex Lane/Wide Lane junction and Mansbridge 
Road roundabout including pedestrian and cycle facilities. 

 
 


